Application Source:    Delimited
File Group:    2011
Record Name: DRAFT
Record Code: 4/26/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp

P13 25 Previous Year Sales Amount Numeric 9 999999999
Previous Year Sales Amount is required when
Coverage Type Code equal Catastrophic, "C".
P13 26 Insured Share Percent Numeric 5 9.999
Insured Share Percent must be greater than zero
and less than or equal to 1.000.
Insured Share Percent must be less than or equal
to 1 minus the Ineligible SBI Share Percent on the
Policy Producer Other Person, “P10B” record
when the Ineligible SBI Flag equals “Y” and the
Ineligible SBI Share Percent on the Policy
Producer Other Person, “P10B” record is greater
than zero.
P13 27 Unit Division Code Character 1
Unit Division Code must equal Units by Share (Cat
& Buy-up), "S" or Units by Type (NA for CAT), "T"
when the Commodity Code equal Nursery,
"0073", otherwise empty.
"*" = Output Only
4/26/2012 Page 7 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group:    2011
Record Name: DRAFT
Record Code: 4/26/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P13 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Inventory Value Version:
P13 28 Insurance Option Code List Character 29
Insurance Option Code List must contain only
unique delimited values.
Insurance Option Code List must be valid; edit
with Option Rate ADM, "A01060".
Insurance Option Code List must contain Peak
endorsement, "PE" when the Peak
Commencement Date is not empty or the Peak
Termination Date is not empty and the
Commodity Code equals Nursery, "0073".
Insurance Option Code List must be empty when
Coverage Type Code equals Catastrophic, "C".
P13 29 AIP Total Premium Amount Numeric 10 9999999999 Y
AIP Total Premium Amount is the premium
amount calculated for the Commodity Code and
Insurance Plan Code. When AIP Total Premium
Amount is less than $1.00, round to $1.00.
P13 30 AIP Liability Amount Numeric 10 9999999999
AIP Liability Amount must equal RMA calculated
Liability Amount.
P13 31 AIP Subsidy Amount Numeric 10 9999999999
AIP Subsidy Amount must equal RMA calculated
Subsidy Amount. When AIP Subsidy Amount is
less than $1.00, round to $1.00.
P13 32 Additional Subsidy Flag Character 1 Reserved must be empty.
"*" = Output Only
4/26/2012 Page 8 of 24

Premium Amount minus the Subsidy Amount.
When Producer Premium Amount is less than
$1.00 and Coverage Type Code not equal to , “C”,
round to $1.00.
P13 * 53 Commodity Year Deductible Amount Numeric 10 9999999999
Commodity Year Deductible Amount is the
deductible per commodity year.
P13 * 54 Weeks Late Numeric 2 99
The number of weeks late this acreage line was
originally submitted based on latest acreage
reporting date for the P14 records submitted
within the batch.
"*" = Output Only
4/26/2012 Page 18 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group:    2011
Record Name: DRAFT
Record Code: 4/26/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P13 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Inventory Value Version:
P13 * 55 A&O Expense Subsidy Amount Numeric 13 9999999999.99
A & O Expense Subsidy Amount must be valid.
Edit with the Commodity Reference Price ICE,
"D00089".
P13 * 56 CAT Loss Adjustment Expense Amount Numeric 13 9999999999.99
CAT Loss Adjustment Expense Amount is the
amount used in the RMA calculation.
P13 * 57 Eligibility Code Character 8 Reserved.
P13 * 58 Valid Commodity Type Code Character 3
Valid Commodity Type Code is populated from
the Valid Commodity Type Code in the Insurance
Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 59 Valid Class Code Character 3
Valid Class Code is populated from the Class Code
in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 60 Valid Sub Class Code Character 3
Valid Sub Class Code is populated from the Sub
Class Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 61 Valid Intended Use Code Character 3
Valid Intended Use Code is populated from the
Intended Use Code in the Insurance Offer ADM,
"A00030".
P13 * 62 Valid Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Valid Irrigation Practice Code is populated from
the Irrigation Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 63 Valid Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Valid Cropping Practice Code is populated from
the cropping Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
"*" = Output Only
4/26/2012 Page 19 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group:    2011
Record Name: DRAFT
Record Code: 4/26/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P13 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Inventory Value Version:
P13 * 64 Valid Organic Practice Code Character 3
Valid Organic Practice Code is populated from
ADM Insurance Offer Organic Practice Code
P13 * 65 Valid Interval Code Character 3
Valid Interval Code is populated from the Interval
Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 66 Initial Accepted Batch Number Numeric 4 9999
Initial Accepted Batch Number is the original
sequence number assigned when this record was
first received at RMA.
P13 * 67 Initial Accepted Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff
Initial Accepted Date is the original date assigned
when this record was first received at RMA.
P13 * 68 Batch Received Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff
Batch Received Date is the date that the AIP file is
received by RMA.
P13 * 69 Batch Number Numeric 4 9999
Batch Number is a sequential number assigned
when an AIP file is received.
P13 * 70 Batch Record ID Numeric 15
Batch Record ID is a sequential number assigned
to each record in the AIP file by RMA during
processing. Batch Record ID is unique within the
record type for the batch.
P13 * 71 Process Result Code Character 1